
 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

August 17, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. 
City’s Website 

 
City Council temporarily designated the location for regular, special and study session 
meetings to a virtual location until termination of the state of emergency or until rescinded. 

The City of Kennewick broadcasts City Council meetings on the City's website at 
https://www.go2kennewick.com/CouncilMeetingBroadcasts. The City will be providing options 
for citizen comment via Zoom and the City’s website (see more information under Visitors on 
the agenda.) 
 

To assure disabled persons the opportunity to participate in or benefit from City services, please provide twenty-four (24) 
hour advance notice for additional arrangements to reasonably accommodate special needs. 

Please be advised that all Kennewick City Council Meetings are Audio and Video Taped 

1. CALL TO ORDER   
 Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance/Welcome  
 

HONORS & RECOGNITIONS 
• International Overdose Awareness Day 
• Retiree Recognition – Aaron Hamel 

 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA 
 All matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each 

member of the Kennewick City Council for reading and study, are considered to be 
routine, and will be enacted by one motion of the Council with no separate 
discussion. 
a. Minutes of Regular Meeting of August 3, 2021. 
b. (1) Motion to approve Claims Roster - None. 

(2) Motion to approve the Claims Roster for the Columbia Park Golf Course 
Account for June 2021. 
(3) Motion to approve the Claims Rosters for the Toyota Center Operations 
Account for May 2021. 

c. (1) Motion to approve Payroll Roster for July 15, 2021. 
(2) Motion to approve Payroll Roster for July 31, 2021. 

d. Motion to authorize the City Manager to sign the Outside Utility Agreement 
with Hillman Company LLC to provide water and sanitary sewer services. 

e. Motion to set the date of September 7, 2021 for the public hearing on 
Annexation AZ 21-01 (HFRP, LLC). 

f. Motion to set the date of September 21, 2021 for the public meeting on 
Notice of Intent for Annexation AZ 21-02 (Columbia Basin Development, 
LLC). 

g. Motion to accept the recommendation of the Interview Committee and 
appoint Kenna Ladendorf, Bethany Lee and Stephanie Brock to the Arts 
Commission. 

h. Motion to accept the recommendation of the Interview Committee and 
appoint Jennifer Harper and Kendell Millbauer to the Historic Preservation 
Committee. 

i. Motion to accept the recommendation of the Interview Committee and 
appoint Veronica Griffith to the Planning Commission. 

  

https://www.go2kennewick.com/CouncilMeetingBroadcasts


4. VISITORS 
The City asks all members of the public that would like to comment under the 
Visitors section of the agenda to fill out an online form at 
https://www.go2kennewick.com/VisitorsComments no later than 4:30 p.m. on 
Monday, August 16th to be included in the Council packet. 
Interested parties may also submit written comments to P.O. Box 6108, 
Kennewick, WA 99336; or e-mail clerkinfo@ci.kennewick.wa.us no later than 4:30 
p.m. on Monday, August 16th to be included in the Council packet. 
If you wish to comment under the Visitors section during the meeting, please 
register at https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_4wLcIxvBQSqEc5c--
UV9gg. Registrations must be received by 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 17th. 

 
5. ORDINANCES/RESOLUTIONS 

a. (1) Ordinance 5919:  Amending KMC 17.10.260 Platting - Construction of 
Improvements 
(2) Ordinance 5920:  Amending KMC 17.12.055 Binding Site Plans – 
Construction of Improvements 
(3) Ordinance 5921:  Amending KMC 17.13.095 Short Plats - Construction 
of Improvements 
(4) Ordinance 5922:  Amending KMC 14.07.020 Accounts - Application from 
Outside City Limits 
(5) Ordinance 5923:  Amending KMC 14.10 Public Water System Extension 
(6) Ordinance 5924:  Amending KMC 14.22.040 Public Sewer System 
Extension 

b. Ordinance 5925:  Change of Zone (COZ) 21-08 from Residential, Low 
Density (RL) to Public Facility (PF) at 4826 W. Metaline Ave. 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS 
 
7. NEW BUSINESS 
 
8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
9. COUNCIL COMMENTS/DISCUSSION 
 
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION – RCW 42.30.110(b) Potential Property Purchase (15 

minutes) 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 

https://www.go2kennewick.com/VisitorsComments
mailto:clerkinfo@ci.kennewick.wa.us
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_4wLcIxvBQSqEc5c--UV9gg
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_4wLcIxvBQSqEc5c--UV9gg


Proclamation 
WHEREAS, International Overdose Awareness Day was initiated m 2001 by 
Sally J Finn at The Salvation Army in St Kilda, Melbourne; and 

WHEREAS, since 2001, many community members as well as government and 
non-government organizations have held events to raise awareness and 
comm emorate those who have been lost to drug overdose; and 

WHEREAS, the campaign raises awareness of overdose, which is one of the 
world's worst public health crises, and stimulates action and discussion about 
evidence-based overdose prevention and drug policy; and 

WHEREAS, promoting effective strategies, frontline workforce education and 
public awareness activities have a positive impact on people, health and law 
enforcement systems, the economy and society; NOW, THEREFORE, 

I , DON BRITAIN, Mayor of the City of Kennewick, do hereby proclaim August 
31 , 2021 in the City of Kennewick as, 

INTERNATIONAL OVERDOSE AWARENESS DAY 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official 
seal of the City of Kennewick to be hereunto affixed this 17th day of August 
2021. 

A ;&&e:;. ;-~ -
D6N BRlA1N, Mayor . 
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CITY OF KENNEWICK 
CITY COUNCIL 
Regular Meeting 

July 20, 2021 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mayor Don Britain called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Meeting conducted through an online, virtual meeting platform. Councilmembers and staff joined 
remotely. City Council temporarily designated the location for regular, special and study session meetings 
to a virtual location until termination of the state of emergency or until rescinded. 
 
City Council and Staff Present: 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Steve Lee Anthony Muai Emily Estes-Cross Corey Osborn 
John Trumbo Christina Palmer Ken Hohenberg  
Bill McKay Lisa Beaton Chad Michael  
Chuck Torelli Cary Roe Evelyn Lusignan  
Jim Millbauer Terri Wright Corey Osborn  
Brad Beauchamp Dan Legard Bruce Mills  
Mayor Don Britain Chris Guerrero Krystal Townsend  
 
Mayor Britain led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Mr. Torelli moved, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Lee to approve the Agenda as presented. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
3. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 

a. Minutes of Regular Meeting of July 6, 2021. 
b. Motion to approve Claims Roster - None. 
c. Motion to approve Payroll Roster for June 30, 2021. 
d. Motion to authorize the City Manager to sign the Outside Utility Agreement with Eric 

Mendoza to provide sanitary sewer services. 
e. Motion to authorize the City Manager to sign the Local Agency Agreement Supplement 

#1 to obligate Right of Way funding for the P2010 Deschutes Street & Columbia Center 
Blvd project. 

f. Motion to authorize the Mayor to sign the Interlocal Agreement with Benton County and 
the City of Richland for the 2021 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award. 

g. Motion to cancel the August 3, 2021 City Council meeting. 
 
Mr. Millbauer moved, seconded by Mr. Torelli to approve the Consent Agenda. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
4. VISITORS - None 
 
5. ORDINANCE/RESOLUTIONS - None 
 
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS/MEETINGS -None 
 
7. NEW BUSINESS - None 
 
8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
9. COUNCIL COMMENTS/DISCUSSION 
 
Council members reported on their respective activities. 
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10. ADJOURNMENT  
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:54 p.m. 
 
Terri L. Wright, CMC 
City Clerk 



Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.b.(2)Agenda Item Number

Columbia Park Golf Course AccountSubject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Denise Winters
Jul 20, 13:28:28 GMT-0700 2021Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:26:17 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

That Council approve the Claims Roster for the Columbia Park Golf Course Account for June 2021.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

FinanceDepartment

Recommendation

I move to approve the Claims Roster for the Columbia Park Golf Course Account for June 2021 in the amount of
$49,335.84, comprised of check numbers 2624-2629 in the amount of $6,171.33 and electronic transfers in the amount of
$43,164.51.

Motion for Consideration

Summary
The first page of the roster is a summary of check and electronic transfer activity, with the following pages presenting more
detailed information.

Alternatives
None.

Fiscal Impact
Total $49,335.84.

Dan Legard
Jul 21, 10:19:20 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

RosterAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

Permit #Project #



Check Number Vendor Check Name Check Date Amount Type

2624 COLUMBIA POINT GOLF COURSE 6/24/2021 $414.35 Check
2625 COURSECO, INC 6/24/2021 $52.63 Check
2626 KENNEWICK GOLF CORPORATION 6/24/2021 $4,813.49 Check
2627 NATIONWIDE 6/24/2021 $712.91 Check
2628 TOTAL E INTEGRATED INC. 6/24/2021 $137.95 Check
2629 YELP 6/24/2021 $40.00 Check

ADPTS 1266117 ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/10/2021 $4,592.72 EFT
WA DOR 0020735407 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 6/25/2021 $4,802.11 EFT

392035 ACUSHNET 6/11/2021 $81.67 EFT
392088 OXARC 6/11/2021 $56.36 EFT
392091 SPIKES GOLF SUPPLIES, INC. 6/11/2021 $383.93 EFT
392108 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/11/2021 $558.08 EFT
392114 FAZIO BROS. INC. 6/11/2021 $1,247.94 EFT
392120 AMERICAN FOOTGOLF LEAGUE 6/11/2021 $200.00 EFT
392133 BLUE ROOM 6/11/2021 $88.00 EFT
392892 GOLF SCORECARDS INC 6/17/2021 $487.69 EFT
392928 SIMPLOT PARTNERS 6/17/2021 $1,170.71 EFT
393028 TRACER GOLF ACCESSORIES 6/17/2021 $136.47 EFT
393828 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/24/2021 $142.13 EFT
394970 ECS NORTHWEST LLC 6/30/2021 $5,526.19 EFT
394985 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/30/2021 $58.30 EFT
395010 CO-ENERGY 6/30/2021 $200.55 EFT
395033 SPARKLING CLEAN WINDOWS, LLC 6/30/2021 $300.00 EFT

Paid by ACH BRIDGESTONE GOLF, INC 6/11/2021 $243.74 EFT
Paid by ACH CINTAS CORPORATION #608 6/11/2021 $193.72 EFT
Paid by ACH COLEMAN OIL COMPANY 6/11/2021 $705.06 EFT
Paid by ACH GT GOLF SUPPLIES - GLOBAL TOUR GOLF 6/11/2021 $75.70 EFT
Paid by ACH WESTERN EQUIPMENT 6/11/2021 $1,194.89 EFT
Paid by ACH BRIDGESTONE GOLF, INC 6/17/2021 $2,555.10 EFT
Paid by ACH R&R PRODUCTS INC 6/17/2021 $37.83 EFT
Paid by ACH CINTAS CORPORATION #608 6/30/2021 $112.08 EFT
Paid by ACH COLEMAN OIL COMPANY 6/30/2021 $445.80 EFT
Paid by ACH ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/4/2021 $7,164.27 EFT
Paid by ACH ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/18/2021 $7,397.75 EFT
Paid by ACH ELAN (MONTHLY CREDIT CARD CHGS) 6/30/2021 $1,861.78 EFT

Bank Deduction MERCHANT SERVICES 6/1/2021 $1,095.65 EFT
Bank Deduction US Bank 6/14/2021 $48.29 EFT

$49,335.84

COLUMBIA PARK GOLF COURSE FUND
CHECK REGISTER

June  2021



Check Vendor Date Amount Debit Credit

2624 COLUMBIA POINT GOLF COURSE 6/24/2021 $414.35
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $414.35
PURCH 50100-060-244-00 SALARIES $192.30
PURCH 50100-080-244-00 SALARIES $192.30
PURCH 48100-050-244-00 COGS - LESSONS $29.75

2625 COURSECO, INC 6/24/2021 $52.63
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $52.63
PURCH 51400-080-244-00 MEMBERSHIP DUES $52.63

2626 KENNEWICK GOLF CORPORATION 6/24/2021 $4,813.49
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $4,813.49
PURCH 59600-080-244-00 ACCOUNTING FEES $1,204.02
PURCH 59610-080-244-00 MANAGEMENT FEE $3,609.47

2627 NATIONWIDE 6/24/2021 $712.91
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $712.91
PURCH 18400-000-244-00 PREPAID GEN LIABILITY $712.91

2628 TOTAL E INTEGRATED INC. 6/24/2021 $137.95
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $137.95
PURCH 51900-050-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $137.95

2629 YELP 6/24/2021 $40.00
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $40.00
PURCH 53100-080-244-00 ADVERTISING & MARKETING $40.00

ADPTS 1266117 ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/10/2021 $4,592.72
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $4,592.72
PURCH 50800-050-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $2,717.19
PURCH 50800-060-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $1,875.53

WA DOR 0020735407 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 6/25/2021 $4,802.11
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $4,802.11
PURCH 20300-000-244-00 SALES TAX PAYABLE $3,279.17
PURCH 91101-000-244-00 OTHER STATE TAXES $1,522.94

392035 ACUSHNET 6/11/2021 $81.67
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $81.67
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $83.23
PURCH 47200-050-244-00 DISCOUNTS EARNED $1.56

392088 OXARC 6/11/2021 $56.36
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $56.36
PURCH 51800-050-244-00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $28.18
PURCH 51800-050-244-00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $28.18

392091 SPIKES GOLF SUPPLIES, INC. 6/11/2021 $383.93
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $383.93
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $383.93

392108 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/11/2021 $558.08
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $558.08
PURCH 49150-070-244-00 COGS - PACKAGED FOOD $139.48
PURCH 49200-070-244-00 COGS - SOFT BEVERAGE $418.60

392114 FAZIO BROS. INC. 6/11/2021 $1,247.94
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $1,247.94
PURCH 56200-060-244-00 MATERIALS - SAND (TD GREENS) $623.97
PURCH 56100-060-244-00 MATERIALS - SAND (BUNKERS) $623.97

392120 AMERICAN FOOTGOLF LEAGUE 6/11/2021 $200.00
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $200.00
PURCH 51400-080-244-00 PROFESSIONAL DUES & FEES $200.00

392133 BLUE ROOM 6/11/2021 $88.00
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $88.00
PURCH 52300-060-244-00 GARBAGE & DEBRIS REMOVAL $88.00

392892 GOLF SCORECARDS INC 6/17/2021 $487.69
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $487.69
PURCH 52900-050-244-00 PRINTING $487.69

392928 SIMPLOT PARTNERS 6/17/2021 $1,170.71
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $1,170.71
PURCH 57000-060-244-00 CHEMICALS - FERTILIZER $1,170.71

393028 TRACER GOLF ACCESSORIES 6/17/2021 $136.47
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $136.47
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $136.47

393828 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/24/2021 $142.13
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $142.13
PURCH 49150-070-244-00 COGS - PACKAGED FOOD $12.98
PURCH 49200-070-244-00 COGS - SOFT BEVERAGE $120.65
PURCH 51900-060-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $8.50



Check Vendor Date Amount Debit Credit

394970 ECS NORTHWEST LLC 6/30/2021 $5,526.19
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $5,526.19
PURCH 59400-060-244-00 IRRIGATION OUTSIDE REPAIRS $5,526.19

394985 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. 6/30/2021 $58.30
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $58.30
PURCH 49150-070-244-00 COGS - PACKAGED FOOD $24.20
PURCH 49200-070-244-00 COGS - SOFT BEVERAGE $34.10

395010 CO-ENERGY 6/30/2021 $200.55
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $200.55
PURCH 58300-060-244-00 FUEL & OIL MAINTENANCE $150.55
PURCH 58300-050-244-00 FUEL & OIL GOLF $50.00

395033 SPARKLING CLEAN WINDOWS, LLC 6/30/2021 $300.00
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $300.00
PURCH 51900-080-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $300.00

Paid by ACH BRIDGESTONE GOLF, INC 6/11/2021 $243.74
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $243.74
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $243.74

Paid by ACH CINTAS CORPORATION #608 6/11/2021 $193.72
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $193.72
PURCH 51900-060-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $60.94
PURCH 51900-080-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $132.78

Paid by ACH COLEMAN OIL COMPANY 6/11/2021 $705.06
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $705.06
PURCH 58300-060-244-00 FUEL & OIL MAINTENANCE $582.81
PURCH 58300-050-244-00 FUEL & OIL GOLF $122.25

Paid by ACH GT GOLF SUPPLIES - GLOBAL TOUR GOLF 6/11/2021 $75.70
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $75.70
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $75.70

Paid by ACH WESTERN EQUIPMENT 6/11/2021 $1,194.89
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $1,194.89
PURCH 59200-060-244-00 IRRIGATION PIPES & HEADS $867.86
PURCH 58100-060-244-00 EQUIPMENT PARTS $327.03

Paid by ACH BRIDGESTONE GOLF, INC 6/17/2021 $2,555.10
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $2,555.10
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $100.58
PURCH 47200-050-244-00 DISCOUNTS EARNED $95.48
PURCH 55400-050-244-00 RANGE BALLS $2,550.00

Paid by ACH R&R PRODUCTS INC 6/17/2021 $37.83
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $37.83
PURCH 55800-060-244-00 OTHER DEPT SUPPLIES $37.83

Paid by ACH CINTAS CORPORATION #608 6/30/2021 $112.08
PAY 20006-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $112.08
PURCH 51900-060-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $31.46
PURCH 51900-080-244-00 CONTRACT SERVICES $80.62

Paid by ACH COLEMAN OIL COMPANY 6/30/2021 $445.80
PAY 20005-000-244-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GP $445.80
PURCH 58300-060-244-00 FUEL & OIL MAINTENANCE $384.80
PURCH 58300-050-244-00 FUEL & OIL GOLF $61.00

Paid by ACH ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/4/2021 $7,164.27
PAY 50000-000-244-00 TEMPORARY ACCT $7,164.27
PURCH 50100-060-244-00 SALARIES $1,551.31
PURCH 50200-050-244-00 HOURLY WAGES $3,650.74
PURCH 50200-060-244-00 HOURLY WAGES $1,542.10
PURCH 50800-050-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $496.39
PURCH 50800-060-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $335.85
PURCH 50950-050-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $683.23
PURCH 50950-060-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $544.30
PURCH 50950-080-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $24.83

Paid by ACH ADP TOTAL SOURCE (AUTOPAY) 6/18/2021 $7,397.75
PAY 50000-000-244-00 TEMPORARY ACCT $7,397.75
PURCH 50100-060-244-00 SALARIES $1,551.31
PURCH 50200-050-244-00 HOURLY WAGES $3,901.63
PURCH 50200-060-244-00 HOURLY WAGES $1,570.79
PURCH 50800-050-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $543.31
PURCH 50800-060-244-00 HEALTH BENEFITS $368.52
PURCH 50950-050-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $710.90
PURCH 50950-060-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $518.76
PURCH 50950-080-244-00 COMBINED ADMIN, TAXES, W/C $56.19



Check Vendor Date Amount Debit Credit

Paid by ACH ELAN (MONTHLY CREDIT CARD CHGS) 6/30/2021 $1,861.78
PAY 50000-000-244-00 TEMPORARY ACCT $1,861.78
PURCH 47150-050-244-00 COGS MERCHANDISE $492.84
PURCH 51350-080-244-00 SAFETY SUPPLIES $87.96
PURCH 52100-060-244-00 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $57.14
PURCH 52500-080-244-00 OFFICE SUPPLIES $206.81
PURCH 52800-080-244-00 SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS $9.25
PURCH 53100-080-244-00 ADVERTISING & MARKETING $104.82
PURCH 55000-060-244-00 GOLF CART PARTS $86.58
PURCH 55150-050-244-00 GOLF CART SUPPLIES $81.33
PURCH 55300-050-244-00 RANGE SUPPLIES $53.75
PURCH 55850-050-244-00 COURSE ACCESSORIES GOLF $505.83
PURCH 55850-060-244-00 COURSE ACCESSORIES MAINT $175.47

Bank Deduction MERCHANT SERVICES 6/1/2021 $1,095.65
PAY 10420-000-244-00 OPERATING CHECKING ACCT - US Bank $1,095.65
PURCH 54000-080-244-00 BANK CHARGES $1,095.65

Bank Deduction US Bank 6/14/2021 $48.29
PAY 10420-000-244-00 OPERATING CHECKING ACCT - US Bank $48.29
PURCH 54000-080-244-00 BANK CHARGES $48.29



Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.b.(3)Agenda Item Number

Toyota Center/Arena AccountsSubject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Denise Winters
Jul 20, 13:32:38 GMT-0700 2021Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:29:39 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

Staff recommends that Council approve the Claims Rosters for the Toyota Center Operations and Box Office Accounts for
May 2021.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

FinanceDepartment

Recommendation

I move to approve the Claims Rosters for the Toyota Center Operations Account for May 2021 in the amount
of $128,549.13, comprised of check number 21837-21878 in the amount of $118,049.83 and electronic transfers in
the amount of $10,499.30.  There was no Box Office Account activity in May 2021.

Motion for Consideration

Summary
None.

Alternatives
None.

Fiscal Impact
Total $128,549.13.

Dan Legard
Jul 21, 10:29:57 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

RosterAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

Permit #Project #



 Toyota Center and Toyota Arena
 Operations Claims Roster

 May 2021

Num Date Name Memo Account Paid Amount

21837 05/07/2021 Advanced Protection Services, Inc. 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

P 80140 04/12/2021 Added Virtual Keypad to Rob's Phone 8039 · Security & Fire Alarm System -48.87

R 128172 04/30/2021 TA-Fire Monitoring 5/1/21-5/31/21 8039 · Security & Fire Alarm System -46.64

R 128173 04/30/2021 TA-Fire Monitoring 5/1/21-5/31/21 8039 · Security & Fire Alarm System -84.11

R 128174 04/30/2021 Commercial Fire Monitoring-TC 5/1/21-5/31/21 8039 · Security & Fire Alarm System -73.79

R 128175 04/30/2021 Temperature Monitoring-TC 5/1/21-5/31/21 8039FB · Sec & Fire Alarm, Food & Bev -43.39

R 128176 04/30/2021 Vault Monitoring-TC 5/1/21-5/31/21 8039 · Security & Fire Alarm System -43.39

-340.19

21838 05/07/2021 Amerigas 0910002962 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

3120907003 04/14/2021 Propane 4/12/21 8033 · Propane -690.84

-690.84

21839 05/07/2021 Benton PUD 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LGS 3/8/21-4/8/21 04/13/2021 Large General Service 3/8/21-4/8/21 8036.3 · Electricity -16,248.27

SGS 3/8/21-4/8/21 04/13/2021 Sign 3/8/21-4/8/21 8036.3 · Electricity -378.70

-16,626.97

21840 05/07/2021 Brashear Electric, Inc. Fix E-Stop Button outside of Ice Plant 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

35921 04/07/2021 Fix E-Stop Button outside of Ice Plant 8041 · Repairs & Maintenance-Building -1,110.82

-1,110.82

21841 05/07/2021 Canon Solutions America (Oce) BHA806 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

4035896913 04/01/2021 QHMo7777 Maintenance 8007 · Printing & Copiers -30.79

-30.79

21842 05/07/2021 Cascade Natural Gas - COL Gas Charges 3/11/21-7/9/21-TC 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

3/11/21-4/9/21 04/12/2021 Gas Charges 3/11/21-7/9/21-TC 8036.2 · Natural Gas -1,652.70

-1,652.70

21843 05/07/2021 Cascade Natural Gas - ICE Gas Charges 3/11/21-7/9/21-TA 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

3/11-21-4/9/21 04/12/2021 Gas Charges 3/11/21-7/9/21-TA 8036.2 · Natural Gas -1,908.37

-1,908.37

21844 05/07/2021 City of Kennewick-Water Commercial 3" Water 2/21/21-4/21/21 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

2/21/21-4/21/21 04/27/2021 Commercial 3" Water 2/21/21-4/21/21 8036.4 · Water -3,900.52

-3,900.52

21845 05/07/2021 Devfuzion 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

16493 04/02/2021 Changes to TC Website 8094 · Outside Services -262.50

I-16602 04/30/2021 Fiber Install and Fiber Internet 8094 · Outside Services -1,086.00

W-16603 04/30/2021 Website Hosting April 2021 8094 · Outside Services -30.00

-1,378.50

21846 05/07/2021 Eidson, Kori Refund tickets for missed BWay dinners 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

BWay Dinner 04/09/2021 Refund tickets for missed BWay dinners 3020 · Accrued Accounts Payable -120.00

-120.00

21847 05/07/2021 Farmer's Exchange LLC Link Chain for Zamboni 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

267513 03/19/2021 Link Chain for Zamboni 8042 · Repairs & Maintenance-Equipment -16.03

-16.03

21848 05/07/2021 KC Brand Kettle Corn 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

083 04/03/2021 Kettle Corn 1400.1 · Inventory-Food -240.00

-240.00

21849 05/07/2021 Lowe's Commercial Services Cordless Drills  PO#3415 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

16966 04/06/2021 Cordless Drills  PO#3415 8016 · Tools & Small Equipment -286.81

-286.81
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 Toyota Center and Toyota Arena
 Operations Claims Roster

 May 2021

Num Date Name Memo Account Paid Amount

21850 05/07/2021 Mid Columbia Hockey Officials Association Games Worked February & March 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

21-002 04/11/2021 Games Worked February & March 2021 8094 · Outside Services -3,725.00

-3,725.00

21851 05/07/2021 O'Hair, Chad Refund Purchase of Dunham Tickets-Paid Cash 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

Dunham Refund 05/05/2021 Refund Purchase of Dunham Tickets-Paid Cash 3020 · Accrued Accounts Payable -154.50

-154.50

21852 05/07/2021 Quality Signs Down Payment for New Toyota Center Sign PO#3422 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

TC Sign-50% 05/05/2021 Down Payment for New Toyota Center Sign PO#3422 8026 · Capital Improvements -5,480.50

-5,480.50

21853 05/07/2021 Roto-Rooter Repairs on Visitor Locker Room Shower 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

21646924 04/12/2021 Repairs on Visitor Locker Room Shower 8041 · Repairs & Maintenance-Building -689.61

-689.61

21854 05/07/2021 Spectrum Business Phone/Internet Service 4/26/21-5/25/21 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

0883924042621 04/26/2021 Phone/Internet Service 4/26/21-5/25/21 8034.3 · Internet -1,719.98

Phone/Internet Service 4/26/21-5/25/21 8034.1 · Telephone -900.85

-2,620.83

21855 05/07/2021 US Foods Food Order 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

109811 04/14/2021 Food Order 1400.1 · Inventory-Food -1,219.40

-1,219.40

21856 05/07/2021 VenuWorks, Inc. May 2021 Management Fee 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

17130 05/01/2021 May 2021 Management Fee 8124 · VenuWorks Management Fee -9,809.04

-9,809.04

21857 05/07/2021 Weaver Exterminating Service, Inc. 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LF 1/19 3/31 04/09/2021 Late Fees from 1/19/21 and 3/31/21 8094 · Outside Services -25.56

584393 04/20/2021 Monthly Rodent/Pest Control-TA 8094 · Outside Services -127.06

584396 04/20/2021 Monthly Rodent/Pest Control-TC 8094 · Outside Services -255.21

-407.83

21858 05/20/2021 Adamson, Janine LTS April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -40.00

-40.00

21859 05/20/2021 Amerigas 0910002962 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

3121604593 04/30/2021 46.0 Propane 4/30/21 8033 · Propane -280.90

-280.90

21860 05/20/2021 Annear, John Refund Rain Tickets 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

Rain Refund 05/20/2021 Refund Rain Tickets 3020 · Accrued Accounts Payable -77.00

-77.00

21861 05/20/2021 Benton PUD 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LGS 4/8/21-5/8/21 05/12/2021 Large General Service 4/8/21-5/8/21 8036.3 · Electricity -15,792.76

SGS 4/8/21-5/8/21 05/12/2021 Sign 4/8/21-5/8/21 8036.3 · Electricity -412.05

-16,204.81

21862 05/20/2021 Berry, Timothy LTS April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -105.00

-105.00

21863 05/20/2021 Bond, Craig LTS April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -400.00

-400.00
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 Toyota Center and Toyota Arena
 Operations Claims Roster

 May 2021

Num Date Name Memo Account Paid Amount

21864 05/20/2021 Bond, Jennifer 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -360.00

LTS Admin April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS Administration Fee April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -1,000.00

-1,360.00

21865 05/20/2021 Canon Solutions America (Oce) BHA806 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

4036198110 05/01/2021 QHM07777 Maintenance 8007 · Printing & Copiers -30.79

-30.79

21866 05/20/2021 Cascade Natural Gas - COL General Commercial Service 4/10/21-5/7/21 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

4/10/21-5/7/21 05/10/2021 General Commercial Service 4/10/21-5/7/21 8036.2 · Natural Gas -989.92

-989.92

21867 05/20/2021 Cascade Natural Gas - ICE General Commercial Service 4/10/21-5/7/21 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

4/10/21-5/7/21 05/10/2021 General Commercial Service 4/10/21-5/7/21 8036.2 · Natural Gas -944.67

-944.67

21868 05/20/2021 City of Kennewick-MISC 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

014698 03/11/2021 Property and Liability Insurance for TA (Jan1-Dec 31, 2021) 1610 · Prepaid Insurance -30,000.00

014730 04/09/2021 1st QTR Leasehold Tax 2203 · Leasehold Tax Payable-COK -1,334.94

014741 04/20/2021 KPD Off Duty Security March 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -154.00

-31,488.94

21869 05/20/2021 Coca-Cola VOID: Use credit balance 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

0.00

21870 05/20/2021 Cougar Digital Marketing & Design LLC Monthly Website Maintenance Plan 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

7895 05/16/2021 Monthly Website Maintenance Plan 8003 · Non-Event Advertising -149.00

-149.00

21871 05/20/2021 Daktronics 133692-003 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

6907945 01/01/2021 Onsite technical services 7/14 - 10/14/20 8026 · Capital Improvements -8,647.28

-8,647.28

21872 05/20/2021 Grace McNally LTS April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -80.00

-80.00

21873 05/20/2021 Holmes Murphy Adj for credit applied in error check #21644 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

434699 05/20/2021 Adj for credit applied in error check #21644 1610 · Prepaid Insurance -189.00

-189.00

21874 05/20/2021 Jessica Boyd LTS April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

LTS April 2021 04/01/2021 LTS April 2021 8065 · Contracted Labor -45.00

-45.00

21875 05/20/2021 Mid Columbia Hockey Officials Association Games Worked-April 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

21-004 05/05/2021 Games Worked-April 2021 8094 · Outside Services -3,158.00

-3,158.00

21876 05/20/2021 Morris, Robert Adult League Refund 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

A League Refund 05/16/2021 Adult League Refund 5148 · Adult Hockey League -150.00

-150.00

21877 05/20/2021 Stephens Media Group/Tri Cities 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

MC-121044430 04/30/2021 !:Foreigner Radio Ads for Foreigner 1633.52 · Foreigner -459.00

IN-121044433 04/30/2021 !:Foreigner Radio Ads for Foreigner 1633.52 · Foreigner -459.00

-918.00

 Page 3 of 4



 Toyota Center and Toyota Arena
 Operations Claims Roster

 May 2021

Num Date Name Memo Account Paid Amount

21878 05/20/2021 Weaver Exterminating Service, Inc. 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

584759 05/18/2021 Monthly Rodent/Pest Control-TA 8094 · Outside Services -127.06

584761 05/18/2021 Monthly Rodent/Pest Control-TC 8094 · Outside Services -255.21

-382.27

AUTO 05/17/2021 USAePay CC processing setup for TOYO - Apr 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

CC processing setup for Center - Apr 2021 8109 · Credit Card Fees -12.50

CC processing setup for Arena - Apr 2021 8109 · Credit Card Fees -12.50

-25.00

WIRE 05/20/2021 Ticketmaster. TM refunds requested through 5/20/2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

TM refunds requested through 5/20/2021 3601 · Unearned Revenue-Ticket Sales -9,657.50

TM refunds requested through 5/20/2021 3601.10 · Unearned Revenue-Facility Fees -274.00

-9,931.50

AUTO 05/31/2021 Ignite Payment Systems Card processing fees - TOYO Apr 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

Card processing fees - TOYO Apr 2021 8109 · Credit Card Fees -55.80

Card processing fees - ARENA  Apr 2021 8109 · Credit Card Fees -33.45

-89.25

AUTO 05/31/2021 American Payment Solutions Credit card processing May 2021 1006.1 · Sterling Operating Account

Credit card processing May 2021 8109 · Credit Card Fees -453.55

-453.55

Total Paid 128,549.13$                    
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Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.c.(1)Agenda Item Number

Payroll Roster for PPE 7/15/2021Subject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:30:41 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

That council approve the Payroll Roster.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

FinanceDepartment

Recommendation

I move to approve the Payroll roster for 7/15/2021 in the amount of $2,651,028.66, comprised of check numbers 75147 through
75163 and direct deposit numbers 193463 through 193932.

Motion for Consideration

Summary
None.

Alternatives
None.

Fiscal Impact
Total $2,651,028.66.

Dan Legard
Jul 20, 07:59:38 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

Payroll RosterAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

Permit #Project #



Payroll Roster for 7/15/2021 3.c

August 17, 2021
All Departments: July 15, 2021

 5,839.78ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM

 4,612.50CITY COUNCIL

 12,803.09CITY MANAGER

 928.00CIVIL SERVICE

 24,555.97COMMUNITY PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

 56,586.30EMPLOYEE & COMMUNITY RELATIONS

 56,148.22ENGINEERING

 88,002.21FACILITIES & GROUNDS

 50,894.80FINANCE

 99,994.72FIRE

 23,488.03LEGAL SERVICES

 82,887.81MANAGEMENT SERVICES

 482,419.46POLICE

 989,160.89Subtotal General Fund

 24,084.13STREETS

 20,641.58TRAFFIC

 44,725.71Subtotal Street Fund

 10,310.71BI-PIN

 43,640.36BUILDING SAFETY

 4,422.14COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 64,253.55CRIMINAL JUSTICE

 12,574.75EQUIPMENT RENTAL

 360,507.84MEDICAL SERVICES 

 3,766.39RISK MANAGEMENT

 18,416.84STORMWATER UTILITY

 137,962.97WATER & SEWER

 655,855.55Subtotal Other Funds

 1,689,742.15Total Salaries and Wages

 45,617.80Dental Insurance

 37,694.76Industrial Insurance

 4,904.21Life Insurance

 5,580.47Long Term Disability Insurance

 634,210.02Medical Insurance

 3,375.00Medical Retirement Account

 121,951.18Retirement

 98,220.85Social Security (FICA)

 7,364.88Vision Insurance

 2,367.34WA Family Leave

 961,286.51

 I, Dan Legard, Finance Director, at the direction of the Council, do hereby certify that the Payroll hereinabove specified

is approved for payment in the amount of $2,651,028.66 comprised of check numbers 75147 through 75163 and direct 

deposit numbers 193463 through 193932.

Approved for payment:

Dan Legard, Finance Director

Benefits:

Grand Total 

Total Benefits

$2,651,028.66



Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.c.(2)Agenda Item Number

Payroll Roster for PPE 7/31/2021Subject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:31:52 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

That council approve the Payroll Roster.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

FinanceDepartment

Recommendation

I move to approve the Payroll Roster for 7/31/2021in the amount of $1,992,778.54 comprised of check numbers 75166 through
75183 and direct deposit numbers 193940 through 194374.

Motion for Consideration

Summary
None.

Alternatives
None.

Fiscal Impact
Total $1,992,778.54

Dan Legard
Aug 04, 07:48:35 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

payroll rosterAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

Permit #Project #



Payroll Roster for 7/31/2021 3.c

August 17, 2021

All Departments: July 31, 2021

 6,506.62ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM

 4,612.50CITY COUNCIL

 12,803.09CITY MANAGER

 1,131.00CIVIL SERVICE

 24,996.36COMMUNITY PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

 53,533.93EMPLOYEE & COMMUNITY RELATIONS

 51,792.38ENGINEERING

 86,803.27FACILITIES & GROUNDS

 50,593.51FINANCE

 103,530.31FIRE

 23,254.84LEGAL SERVICES

 83,211.33MANAGEMENT SERVICES

 502,414.99POLICE

 1,005,184.13Subtotal General Fund

 25,839.50STREETS

 20,371.47TRAFFIC

 46,210.97Subtotal Street Fund

 10,154.83BI-PIN

 45,737.18BUILDING SAFETY

 4,125.98COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

 70,058.44CRIMINAL JUSTICE

 12,393.95EQUIPMENT RENTAL

 370,433.27MEDICAL SERVICES 

 4,304.21RISK MANAGEMENT

 19,414.47STORMWATER UTILITY

 136,395.02WATER & SEWER

 673,017.35Subtotal Other Funds

 1,724,412.45Total Salaries and Wages

 39,195.02Industrial Insurance

 3,450.00Medical Retirement Account

 123,790.31Retirement

 99,542.54Social Security (FICA)

 2,388.22WA Family Leave

 268,366.09

 I, Dan Legard, Finance Director, at the direction of the Council, do hereby certify that the Payroll hereinabove specified

is approved for payment in the amount of $1,992,778.54 comprised of check numbers 75166 through 75183 and direct 

deposit numbers 193940 through 194374.

Approved for payment:

Dan Legard, Finance Director

Benefits:

Grand Total 

Total Benefits

$1,992,778.54



Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.d.Agenda Item Number

Outside Utility Agreement - Hillman Company LLCSubject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

John Cowling
Jul 26, 09:59:42 GMT-0700 2021Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:33:21 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

That City Council authorize the City Manager to sign the Outside Utility Agreement with Hillman Company LLC to provide water
and sanitary sewer services.

08/17/2021Council Date

Contract/Agreement/LeaseAgenda Item Type

Public WorksDepartment

Recommendation

I move to authorize the City Manager to sign the Outside Utility Agreement with Hillman Company LLC to provide water and
sanitary sewer services.

Motion for Consideration

Summary
Hillman Company, LLC owns the property located at 1826 S Gum Street which is located outside the City limits but within the
Urban Growth Area. Both domestic water and sanitary sewer services are available for connection adjacent said property. This
Outside Utility Agreement will allow connection from 1826 S Gum Street to City of Kennewick domestic water and sanitary
sewer upon payment of applicable connection and permit fees.

Per KMC 14.10.040 and 14.22.040 public water and sanitary sewer extensions outside the City limits shall be approved by
council.

Alternatives
N/A

Fiscal Impact
N/A

Cary Roe
Jul 26, 14:37:56 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

OUAAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

Permit #Project #



































Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.e.Agenda Item Number

AZ 21-01 (HFRP, LLC)Subject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:34:44 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

Staff recommends that the City Council set the date for a public hearing for AZ 21-01 for the Tuesday, September 7, 2021.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

PlanningDepartment

Recommendation

I move to set the date of September 7, 2021 for the public hearing on Annexation AZ 21-01 (HFRP, LLC).
Motion for Consideration

Summary
HFRP, LLC has submitted a petition for annexation that includes 6 parcels totaling 325.99 acres. 37.86 acres of public right of
way and canal right of way located through and adjacent to the subject parcels has been included for a total of 363.85 acres.

The proposed annexation area is located in the Southridge area of Kennewick generally east of S. Clodfelter Rd. and south of
W. 15th Ave.

Alternatives
None recommended

Fiscal Impact
None at this time

Anthony Muai
Aug 06, 12:11:59 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval

MapAttachments:

Ordinance/Reso #

Recording 
Required?

PLN-2021-00780Permit #AZ 21-01Project #
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Council Agenda 
Coversheet

3.f.Agenda Item Number

AZ 21-02 - Columbia Basin Dev., LLC AnnexationSubject

Contract #

✘Consent Agenda

Public Mtg / Hrg

Ordinance/Reso

Other

Quasi-Judicial

Steve Donovan
Aug 09, 09:55:07 GMT-0700 2021Through

Marie Mosley
Aug 12, 09:36:13 GMT-0700 2021City Mgr Approval

Staff recommends that the City Council set the required public meeting for AZ 21-02 for September 21, 2021.

08/17/2021Council Date

General Business ItemAgenda Item Type

PlanningDepartment

Recommendation

I move to set the date of September 21, 2021 for the required public meeting on Annexation (AZ) 21-0 (Columbia Basin
Developers, LLC.)

Motion for Consideration

Summary
On July 26, 2021 a Notice of Intent to Petition for Annexation was received by . The proposed annexation includes one parcel
totaling 42.1 acres southeast portion of the Kennewick Urban Growth Area. The parcel is generally located east of S Olympia
Street and north of SR 397.

RCW 35A.14.120 requires that the City Council hold a public meeting with the petitioners to determine if the City will accept,
reject or geographically modify the proposed annexation boundary, whether it shall require the simultaneous adoption of a
proposed zoning regulation and whether it shall require the assumption of all or of any portion of existing city indebtedness by
the area to be annexed.

Alternatives
None

Fiscal Impact
None

Anthony Muai
Aug 09, 10:24:26 GMT-0700 2021Dept Head Approval
